

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
BOBBI-ANNE TOY,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—————◆—————

DAVID C. HOLMES
LAW OFFICES OF DAVID C. HOLMES
13201 Northwest Freeway, Suite 800
Houston, Texas 77040
(713) 586-8862
dholmes282@aol.com

Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 14.1(B) STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	6
I. The Statutory National Security Exemption Applies Only to the Revocation or Denial of Security Clearances, Not to the Routine Revocation of Building Access for a Terminated Employee.....	6
II. The Legislative History and Administrative Interpretations of the Statutory National Security Exemption Show That the Exemption Is Limited to Security Clearances	10
III. The Fifth Circuit Erroneously Held That the Statutory National Security Exemption Applies to the Mere Revocation of Building Access for a Civilian Contractor.....	13
A. As a Threshold Matter, the Fifth Circuit Correctly Held That the Non-Statutory Rule Adopted by This Court in <i>Egan</i> Is Inapplicable.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Fifth Circuit Erroneously Found That the Statutory National Exemption Was Triggered by Two Executive Orders That Do Not Impose a “Requirement” That Ms. Toy “Ceased to Fulfill” and That Do Not Involve Security Clearances	16
C. The Fifth Circuit Erroneously Failed to Apply the Elements of the National Security Exemption and Instead Focused on the Mere Existence of the Executive Orders.....	19
IV. The Fifth Circuit’s Ruling Is Contrary to Public Policy and Merits Review by This Court.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, filed April 29, 2013	App. 1
Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division, filed May 18, 2012	App. 14
Order on Petition for Rehearing of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, filed July 2, 2013.....	App. 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Department of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Rattigan v. Holder</i> , 689 F.3d 764 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	14

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	5
28 U.S.C. § 1346	5
28 U.S.C. § 2102(c)	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(g)	2, 7

RULES AND REGULATIONS

60 Fed. Reg. 40245 § 2.1(b)(1).....	18
Executive Order 12829	16, 20
Executive Order 12968.....	18, 19, 20
Supreme Court Rule 13.1	1
Supreme Court Rule 13.3.....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

110 Cong. Rec. 12723 (June 4, 1964)	11
EEOC, <i>Policy Guidance on the Use of the Na- tional Security Exemption</i> (May 1, 1989).....	11
